
NO. _____

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

_____ **TERM**

CHARLES BORDEN, Jr.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Erin P. Rust
Assistant Federal Community Defender
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF EASTERN TENNESSEE, INC.
835 Georgia Avenue, Suite 600
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402
(423) 756-4349

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING OF THE WRIT	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The “Use of Force” Clause in the Armed Career Criminal Act (the “ACCA”), 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i) Does Not Include Crimes With a <i>Mens Rea</i> of Mere Recklessness.....	17
II. Due Process is Violated When a Court Applies an Interpretation of the ACCA to an Individual at Sentencing That Is More Punitive Than the Interpretation in Force at the Time of His Offense.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX:

1. Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, *United States of America v. Charles Borden, Jr.*, Court of Appeals No. 18-5409, affirming the district court, April 25, 2019.....Appx 01

2. Judgment, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee at Chattanooga, *United States of America v. Charles Borden, Jr.*, District Court No. 1:17-cr-120-HSM-CHS, sentencing Mr. Borden under the ACCA, April 17, 2018.....Appx 05

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases:</u>	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 539 (E.D. Tn. 2017).....	23
<i>Dillard v. United States</i> , Order, No. 1:02-cr-167, Doc. 114 (E.D. Tenn. April 21, 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Bettcher</i> , 911 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 863 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Haight</i> , 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , Order, Case No. 17-1861 (3rd Cir. June 7, 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 875 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. McFalls</i> , 592 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Mendez-Henriquez</i> , 847 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13

United States v. Orona, 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2019).....13

United States v. Ossana, 638 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2011).....14

United States v. Rose, 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018).....13

United States v. Santiago, Order, No. 16-4194
(3rd Cir. June 8, 2018).....13

United States v. Vanhook, 640 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2011).....6

United States v. Verwiebe, 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017).....6, 7, 25

United States v. Wehunt, 230 F. Supp. 3d 838 (E.D. Tn. 2017).....7, 23

Voisine v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....*passim*

Walker v. United States, 769 F. App'x 195 (6th Cir. Apr. 16, 2019).....15, 23

State Court Cases:

State v. Boone, No. W2005-00158-CCA-R3CD, 2005 WL 3533318
(Tenn. Crim. App. 2005).....14

Federal Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 16.....22

18 U.S.C. § 921.....4, 6, 17, 22

18 U.S.C. § 922.....4, 17, 24

18 U.S.C. § 924.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....2

State Statutes:

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-101 (2005).....5, 14

Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 13.1.....2

Supreme Court Rule 29.4.....2

United States Sentencing Guidelines:

USSG § 4B1.2.....6

Other Sources:

Shertzer, *The Elements of Grammar 7* (1986).....19
